



RESEARCH ARTICLE

EFFECT OF CROP ESTABLISHMENT METHODS ON YIELD OF SPRING RICE AT KHAIRAHANI, CHITWAN, NEPAL

Kriti Poudel*, Ram Hari Timilsina, Anish Bhattarai

Department of Agriculture Extension and Rural Sociology, Agriculture and Forestry University, Rampur, Chitwan

*Corresponding author e-mail: poudelkriti8@gmail.com

This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

ARTICLE DETAILS

Article History:

Received 17 September 2020
Accepted 20 October 2020
Available Online 17 November 2020

ABSTRACT

The experiment was carried out to know the effect of crop establishment methods on yield of spring rice at Khairahani, Chitwan in 2020. The research was layout on Randomized Complete Block Design with 4 treatments and 5 replications. Treatments on the research plot were mechanical transplanting, wet direct seeding, dry direct seeding and manual transplanting of rice. Hardinath-1 variety of rice was planted on 2075-12-17 in research plot. Observations on plant growth parameter (plant height, number of tillers per m²) at different dates of observation and yield attributes (effective tillers, length of panicle, total grain per panicle, Thousand Grain Weight, grain yield, straw yield, Harvest Index) were recorded. Data entry was done in MS Excel and statistical analysis was done using R-studio. From the research, effective tillers per meter square were 433.12, 492, 260.7 and 305, panicle length was 24.82 cm, 22.20cm, 23.52cm and 23.32cm, grains per panicle were 185.8, 159.2, 121.4 and 130.4, thousand grain weight was 24.3gm, 22.9gm, 24.1gm and 24.6gm, sterility percentage was 23.51, 21.43, 21.54 and 18 respectively in mechanical transplanting, wet direct seeding, dry direct seeding and manual transplanting of rice. The highest grain yield (6.46t/ha), straw yield (11.98t/ha), gross returns (NRs 155.62 thousands ha⁻¹) and net returns (NRs 81.28 thousands ha⁻¹) with a benefit cost ratio of 2.1 was found in mechanical transplanting followed by manual transplanting with 5.10 t/ha grain yield and 9.40 t/ha straw yield. Similarly, wet direct seeding had grain yield of 3.40 t/ha and straw yield of 6.48t/ha. The lowest grain yield (2.36t/ha), straw yield (3.72 t/ha), gross returns (NRs 56.57 thousands ha⁻¹), net returns (NRs -9.97 thousands ha⁻¹) and B:C ratio(0.84) was observed in dry direct seeding of rice. With an average of 4.33 t/ha grain yield in different methods of crop establishment, mechanical transplanting of rice was found the superior and lucrative method of crop establishment with highest B:C ratio.

KEYWORDS

Profitability, economic analysis, planting methods, yield components.

1. INTRODUCTION

Rice, being principal food grain crop in Nepal followed by maize and wheat, is ranked second worldwide after wheat in terms of area coverage, production, productivity and preference (Tripathi et al., 2019; Gowda, 2012). Rice contributes 7% to GDP and 20% to AGDP. The total area under rice cultivation is 1.46 million ha producing 5.56 million metric tonne with productivity 3.81mt/ha (MOALD, 2019). Out of total rice supplement, spring rice contributes to only 8% while main season rice contributes to 92% (MoAD, 2015). Boro rice and Bhadaiya rice is also practiced in few districts of Terai occupying less than 1% of the total area (CDD, 2015). In Chitwan 29,700 ha is covered by monsoon rice and 4600 ha is covered by spring rice (4000 ha in eastern Chitwan and 500 in western Chitwan) with productivity 4.4t/ha (DADO, 2016).

The decreasing trend in rice cultivation is mainly due to decreased availability and increasing cost of labor resulting higher cost of cultivation in conventional methods of planting i.e manual transplanting (Kamboj, et al., 2013). Transplanting is dominating method of crop establishment in Asia (Pandey and Velasco, 2005). Transplanting alone costs about 15% of total rice production cost and delayed transplanting due to labor shortage

causes substantial loss in yield (Ponnuswamy et al., 1999). In contrary, machine transplanting requires considerably less time and labor than manual transplanting (1–2 ha/person/day versus 0.07 ha/person/day) as well as has high net return and B:C ratio (IRRI, 2016; Sheeja et al., 2012). Rice crop can be cultured by two principal methods: Direct Seeding (DSR) and Transplanting (TPR) based on land preparation and crop establishment techniques. DSR, at the cropping system level, not only address the issue of labor scarcity and the rising cost of cultivation by avoiding puddling and reducing labor requirements but also bring opportunity for early rice establishment, as less water is needed for these methods and can be achieved by utilizing pre-monsoon rainfall or supplemental irrigation (Kar, et al., 2018). However, reported the yield decline in DSR, which may be due to various reasons viz., soil sickness, plant auto toxicity and presence of *G. graminis* var. *graminis* in dry-seeded rice fields (Vermeulen, 2007; Ventura & Watanabe, 1978; Olofsdotter, 2001; Jensen et al., 2001; Prabhu and Filippi, 2002).

In order to increase the profitability and area of production of spring rice in Chitwan district, proper method of rice cultivation should be disseminated among the farmers. They are still following the traditional methods. This research helps farmer to upgrade their planting methods to

Quick Response Code



Access this article online

Website:
www.bigdatainagriculture.com

DOI:
10.26480/bda.01.2021.06.11

reduce the labor force required for transplanting and their higher wages. A study was conducted in eastern Chitwan, Nepal to evaluate effect of different planting methods of rice on yield, yield components and economics of production.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1 Experimental site

The experiment was conducted at Khairahani, Chitwan (Latitude 27.5784° N and Longitude 84.5391° E). The soil report of experimental field showed low content of Nitrogen, phosphorus and organic matter, medium Potassium content while Ph was best suited for rice cultivation as shown in Table 1.

Table 1: Soil report of the experimental field						
Farmer	N	P	K	OM	PH	Texture
1	0.09	23.8	114.4	1.84	6.4	Clayey loam
2	0.11	25	120	1.86	5.9	Clayey loam
3	0.09	25.2	119.39	1.84	6.3	Clayey loam
4	0.08	24.2	121.2	1.7	6	Clayey loam

2.2 Experimental design and treatment details

Crop variety planted in research field was Hardinath-1 with four treatments and five replications under Randomized Complete Block Design and plot size of 3*2 m².

The treatments for crop establishment methods were as follows:

- T1: Mechanical transplanting (15*15 cm²)
 T2: Dry direct seeding of rice using drum seeder (20*10 cm²)
 T3: Wet direct seeding of rice using seed cum fertilizer drill (18*10 cm²)
 T4: Manual transplanting (20*20 cm²)

For mechanical transplanting seedlings was raised on plastic tray while for manual transplanting was raised on sunken dry seed bed. Pre-germinated seeds were sown in wet direct seeding of rice while dry seeds were sown in dry direct seeding of rice in the same day of nursery establishment for manual and mechanical transplanting of rice. The experimental field was ploughed two times before sowing using tractor drawn disc plough to make soil loose and friable. Weeds and stubbles were removed manually. Well decomposed FYM was incorporated in the field about half a month ago at the rate of 6mt ha⁻¹. Inorganic fertilizers i.e. nitrogen, phosphorus, potash was applied on the field just before rice transplantation @ 195: 100: 66 kg ha⁻¹ were applied through Urea (46%N), DAP (18% N and 46% P₂O₅) and MOP (60% K₂O). Nitrogen was applied in splitting dose. One third of nitrogen, full dose of phosphorus and potash were applied as basal dose at final land preparation. Remaining two third dose of nitrogen was applied at tillering stage (75 DAS) and panicle initiation stage (105 DAS) in equal split. Pre-emergence herbicide named Pretilachlor @ 2.5ml/lit of water was sprayed on all field within 3-4 days after transplanting and direct seed sowing which was followed by post emergence herbicide Bispyribac-Na @ 0.5ml/ lit of water after 21 days of sowing at the research field according to the recommendation of CSISA (Cereal System Initiatives South Asia).

3. OBSERVATIONS

3.1 Crop growth related data

3.1.1 Plant height

Ten plants were randomly selected from each plot and height was recorded at 15 days interval up to 105 days after sowing and averaged it. Plant height was measure from their base to the tip of top leaf during vegetative growth and to the tip of panicle during reproductive stage.

3.1.2 Number of tillers

Total numbers of tillers per 0.25 m² were counted from each plot at 15days interval and expressed them into per meter square. Tiller number was determined by manual counting.

3.2 Yield attributes

3.2.1 Number of effective tillers

Total numbers of effective tillers per m² were count and recorded just before harvesting.

3.2.2 Length of panicle

Length of ten randomly selected panicles were measured from it basal node to tip of topmost grain just before harvesting and mean were calculated.

3.2.3 Filled grains per panicle

Total numbers of filled grains was counted from ten randomly selected panicles and average them to find average grains per panicle after harvesting.

3.2.4 Sterility percentage

Total unfilled, shriveled grains per panicle were counted from randomly selected 20 panicles of net plot and sterility percentage was calculated by using following.

$$\text{Sterility percent} = \frac{\text{Total number of unfilled grains per panicle}}{\text{Total numbers of grains per panicle}} \times 100$$

3.2.5 Thousand grain weight

Thousand grains were taken from grain yield of each plot and weighed with the help of portable automatic electric balance and expressed in gram.

3.2.6 Grain and straw yield

Total crop was harvested from the 5 m² plot to record grain yield. Grain yield and straw yield was taken at harvest of crop from each plot. The crop was dried, threshed, cleaned and measured properly. Grain yield was computed per ha for each treatment at 14% moisture using formula suggested (Paudel, 1995).

$$\text{Grain yield (Kg/ha) at 14 \% moisture} = \frac{(100 - \text{MC}) \times \text{Plot yield (kg)} \times 10000 (\text{m}^2)}{(100 - 14) \times \text{net plot area (m}^2)}$$

Where, MC is the moisture percentage of grain

Sample of straw was sun dried for 10 days and measured again with the help of portable electric balance.

3.2.7 Harvest Index

Harvest index was obtaining by using formula given below:

$$\text{HI} = \frac{\text{Economic Yield}}{\text{Biological yield}}$$

Where, economic yield refers to weight of grains and biological yield refers to total weight of grain and straw

3.3 Economic analysis

3.3.1 Cost of cultivation

Cost of cultivation for each treatment will be calculated based on prevailing market prices for different agri-inputs like labor, seed, fertilizer, machines and others.

3.3.2 Gross return

Economic yield (grain + straw) will be converted into gross return (NRs/ha) on the basis of local market price.

3.3.3 Net return

It will be computed by deducting the cost of cultivation from gross return.

3.3.4 Benefit-cost ratio (B: C ratio)

It will be calculated by using following formula.

$$\text{B: C ratio} = \text{Gross return} / \text{Cost of cultivation.}$$

3.4 Data entry and analysis

Data was properly recorded in excel sheet after each observation. Recorded data were subjected to analysis of variance, mean separation, LSD using R-studio. MS EXCEL was used for construction of graph, tables and MS WORD was used for interpretation of analyzed data through R-studio. A simple regression was established among selected parameters using MS EXCEL.

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Plant height

Plant height of rice was significantly influenced by crop establishment methods. The tallest plant height (76.14 cm) was recorded from mechanical transplanting which was statistically similar with wet direct seeding (75.66 cm) and dry direct seeding (72.1 cm). The highest plant height in mechanical transplanting was mainly because younger seedlings were transplanted which have more vigor, root growth and lesser transplant shock because of lesser leaf area during initial growth stages which stimulate the cell division causing more stem elongation and ultimately have increased plant height as reported in (Tomar et al., 2016).

Table 2: Influence of crop establishment methods on plant height (cm) and number of tillers per meter square at Khairahani, Chitwan, 2020.

Treatments	Plant height(cm)	Number of tillers per meter square
Establishment methods		
Mechanical TPR	76.14 ^a	456 ^a
Wet DSR	75.66 ^a	496.3 ^a
Dry DSR	72.1 ^a	323.62 ^b
Manual TPR	63.78 ^b	542.02 ^a
SEm	1.37	22.38
LSD(=0.05)	4.49	87.61
CV (%)	4.53	13.99
Grand mean	71.92	454.49

Note: Treatment means separated by DMRT and columns represented with same letter (s) are non-significant at 5% level of significance; LSD, Least Significant Difference; CV, Coefficient of Variation; SEm, Standard Error mean; DSR, Direct seeding of rice; TPR, Transplanting of Rice.

4.2 Number of tillers per meter square

Highest number of tillers per meter square was observed in manual transplanting of rice (Table 2). Earlier transplanting reduces the transplanting shock at a more convenient point in the growth cycle when they could rebound faster and had little effect on tiller age in case of mechanical and manual transplanting (Uphoff, 2002). In dry DSR, dry condition, low nutrient availability and less assimilation resulted in a smaller number of tillers (Jat et al., 2009; Ladha et al., 2009).

4.3 Yield attributing characters

Highest number of the effective tiller (492 m⁻²) was observed on the wet direct seeding, while subsequently lowest (260.7 m⁻²) on dry direct seeding probably due to high tiller mortality rate and higher crop weed competition which was statistically similar with puddled manual transplanting (305 m⁻²). The longest panicle length (24.82 cm) was observed on puddled mechanical transplanting because it provides more room for both canopy and root growth resulting in increased uptake of nutrients which would have favored increased panicles (Sheeja et al., 2012). A group researchers also found test weight did not differ significantly on account of method of crop establishment (Gill et al., 2008).

However higher amount of thousand grain weight (24.6 g) was recorded on puddled mechanical transplanting. According to a study test weight is governed by varietal character (Budathoki et al., 2018). Highest sterility percentage (23.84%) was recorded on dry DSR, might be due to nutrient drainage by weeds, less absorption of nutrient by plant and dryness of pollen grains by intense solar radiation (Gathala et al., 2011). Lowest sterility percentage (18.7%) was recorded on puddled manual transplanting due to more grain filling period with earlier root development and efficient utilization of available nutrients for photosynthesis. Decrease in sterility is also due to increased assimilation of food material through photosynthesis on account of vigorous root and shoot growth, which ultimately led to higher dry matter production at each of the stages of observation (Tomar et al., 2016). Similar result has been reported (Hussain et al., 2012).

Table 3: Influence of crop establishment methods on yield attributing characters on different dates of observation at Khairahani, Chitwan, 2020.

Treatments	Yield attributes				
	ET(no/m ²)	PL(cm)	FGPP	TGW(gm)	S%
Establishment methods					
Mechanical TPR	433.12 ^b	24.82 ^a	133.8 ^a	24.3 ^a	20.20 ^{ab}
Wet DSR	492 ^a	22.20 ^c	106 ^{bc}	22.9 ^a	21.74 ^{ab}
Dry DSR	260.7 ^c	23.52 ^b	92.2 ^c	24.1 ^a	23.84 ^a
Manual TPR	305 ^c	22.32 ^c	119.2 ^{ab}	24.6 ^a	18.7 ^b
SEm	24.55	0.28		0.31	
LSD (=0.05)	51.74	1.02	17.45	1.94	3.52
CV (%)	10.07	3.21	11.22	5.88	12.11
Grand mean	372.71	23.22	112.8	23.98	21.12

Note: Treatment means separated by DMRT and columns represented with same letter (s) are non-significant at 5% level of significance; LSD, Least Significant Difference; CV, Coefficient of Variation; SEm, Standard Error mean; ET, Effective Tiller; PL, Panicle Length; FGPP, Filled Grains Per Panicle; TGW, Thousand Grain Weight; S, Sterility; DSR, Direct seeding of rice; TPR, Transplanting of Rice.

4.4 Yield and Harvest Index

Highest yield was recorded in mechanical transplanting than other methods due to proper spacing which facilitate proper tillering and utilization of nutrient in the soil. The result was in line with (Bhardwaj et al., 2018). Lower amount of grain yield (2.36 t ha⁻¹) was harvested from the dry direct seeding which is in line with (Regmi et al., 2020; Mali et al., 2018). It was due to lesser of effective tiller m⁻² and increased inter and intra plant competition for available growth resources on account of heavy weed infestation. Higher biological yield was recorded under mechanical and manual transplanting, probably due to greater dry matter production per unit area, caused by better nutrient absorption from the soil, and the increased rate of metabolic processes, higher light absorption and photosynthetic activity with more number of leaves (Tomar et al., 2016). The result was in line with (Yadav and Singh, 2006). The highest HI (62.4%) was observed on dry direct seeding of rice in line with due to better assimilate partitioning from source (leaf) to sink (panicles) (Sarkar and Das, 2003).

Table 4: Influence of crop establishment methods on yield and harvest index on different dates of observation at Khairahani, Chitwan, 2020.

Treatments	Grain yield (t ha ⁻¹)	Biological yield (t ha ⁻¹)	HI (Percentage)
Establishment methods			
Mechanical TPR	6.46 ^a	11.98 ^a	57.4 ^b
Wet DSR	3.40 ^c	6.48 ^b	55.8 ^b
Dry DSR	2.36 ^d	3.72 ^c	62.4 ^a
Manual TPR	5.10 ^b	9.40 ^a	58 ^b
SEm	0.36	3.08	0.01
LSD (=0.05)	0.73	2.74	0.037
CV (%)	11.41	25.18	4.58
Grand Mean	4.33	7.89	24.9

Note: Treatment means separated by DMRT and columns represented with same letter (s) are non-significant at 5% level of significance; LSD, Least Significant Difference; CV, Coefficient of Variation; SEm, Standard Error mean; t ha⁻¹, ton per hectare; HI, Harvest Index; DSR, Direct seeding of rice; TPR, Transplanting of Rice.

4.5 Economic analysis

Highest cost of cultivation in manual transplanting was mainly because of more labor for transplanting and their high wages. Lowest cost of cultivation was incurred in wet DSR due to less labor force requirement and less land preparation of field as compared to transplanting of rice. Highest gross return was obtained from mechanical TPR with 155.62 thousand ha⁻¹ while lowest from dry DSR (56.57 thousands ha⁻¹) mainly because of economic and biological yield (Mali et al., 2018). The highest net return was obtained from mechanical TPR (81.28 thousands ha⁻¹) due to higher yield and relatively low cost of cultivation followed by manual transplanting (35.65 thousands ha⁻¹) and wet direct seeding (18.21 thousands ha⁻¹). In dry DSR, there was loss of 9.97 thousands ha⁻¹ due to low yield to balance the cost of cultivation. Mechanical TPR had the

statistically highest B:C ratio followed by manual TPR (1.41) and wet DSR (1.24). Dry DSR with the lowest B:C ratio of 0.85 had incurred loss. Some researchers reported the highest gross return, net return, B:C ratio in mechanical transplanting of rice (Sheeja et al., 2012; Mali et al., 2018).

Table 5: Influence of crop establishment methods on economic analysis on different dates of observation at Khairahani, Chitwan, 2020

Treatments	Economic parameters			
	Total cost of cultivation NRs.ha ⁻¹ (‘000)	Gross return NRs.ha ⁻¹ (‘000)	Net return NRs.ha ⁻¹ (‘000)	B:C ratio
Establishment methods				
Mechanical TPR	74.48	155.62 ^a	81.28 ^a	2.10 ^a
Wet DSR	63.87	82.10 ^c	18.21 ^c	1.29 ^b
Dry DSR	66.50	56.51 ^d	-9.99 ^d	0.85 ^c
Manual TPR	87.29	122.97 ^b	35.65 ^b	1.41 ^b
SEm (±)		5.27	5.27	0.076
LSD (=0.05)		15.90	15.89	0.23
CV, %		11.3	37.68	12.10
Grand mean		104.32	31.28	1.41

Note: Treatment means separated by DMRT and columns represented with same letter (s) are non-significant at 5% level of significance; LSD, Least Significant Difference; CV, Coefficient of Variation; SEm, Standard Error mean; DSR, Direct seeding of rice; TPR, Transplanting of Rice.

5. CONCLUSION

Planting method had significant impact on the yield and economics of the area. With an average of 4.33 t/ha grain yield in different methods of crop establishment, mechanical transplanting of rice was found the superior method of crop establishment. Mechanical transplanting recorded the highest grain yield (6.46 tha⁻¹) as well as gross returns (NRs 155.62 thousands ha⁻¹) and net returns (NRs 81.28 thousands ha⁻¹) with a benefit cost ratio of 2.1, while dry DSR registered the lowest grain yield (2.36 t ha⁻¹), gross returns (NRs 56.57 thousands ha⁻¹) and net returns (NRs -9.97 thousands ha⁻¹). Since wet direct seeding has statistically similar B: C ratio with manual transplanting, wet direct seeding is also a good choice to the place where nursery preparation isn't feasible.

REFERENCES

- AICC. 2019. Krishi Diary. Hariharbhawan, Lalitpur: Agriculture land management and cooperatives ministry.
- AITC. 2018. Agriculture Land Management and Cooperatives Ministry. Hariharbhawan, Lalitpur: Krishi Diary.
- Alexandratos, N., Jelle, B., 2012. World agriculture towards 2030/2050: the 2012 revision. FAO Agricultural Development Economics division.
- Amatya, S.M., 2009. Promoting industrial development through Trade Facilitations.
- Rao, A.N., Johnson, D.E., Sivaprasad, B., Ladha, J.K., Mortimer, A.M., 2007. Weed management in direct seeded rice. *Advances in agronomy*, 93, 153-255.
- Balasubramanian, V., Hill, J., 2002. Direct seeding of rice in Asia: emerging issues and strategic research needs for the 21st century. *Direct seeding: Research strategies and opportunities*, Pp. 15-39.
- Banerjee, H., Das, M., Bhattacharya, P., 2000. Studies on bio-efficacy of some herbicides in transplanted summer rice (*Oryza sativa*). *Journal of Crop and Weed*, 1 (1), Pp. 65-69.
- Bhardwaj, R., Singh, M., Singh, R., 2018. Effect of crop establishment methods on weed dynamics and productivity of rice under puddled condition. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*, 7 (5), 1357-1360.
- Biwas, S.B., Thakur, R., 1983. Weed control in direct seeded upland rice. *International rice reasearch newsletter*.
- Bouman, B., Tuong, T., 2001. Field water management to save water and increase its productivity in irrigated rice.
- Chauhan, B.S., Johnson, D.E., 2009. Seed germination ecology of jungle rice (*Echinochloa colona*): a major weed of rice. *Journal of weed science*, 57 (3), Pp. 235-240.
- CBS. 2014. Statistical pocket of Nepal. Nepal Planning Commission Secretariat. Kathmandu, Nepal: Government of Nepal.
- CDKN. 2017. Framework for effectiveness and resilience of small and medium-scale irrigation system in Nepal. Climate and Development Knowledge Network.
- CGIAR. 2016. The global staple. Retrieved from Consultative Group for International Agricultural Research: <http://ricepedia.org/rice-as-food/the-global-staple-rice-consumers>
- Chauhan, B., 2012. *Weed Ecology and Weed Management Strategies for Dry Seeded Rice in Asia*. Asia: International Rice Research Institute.
- Chauhan, B., Mahajan, G., Sardana, V., Timisina, J., Jat, M., 2012. Productivity and Sustainability of the Rice- Wheat Cropping System in the Indo-Gangetic Plains of the Indian Subcontinent: Problems, Opportunities, and Strategies. *Advances in Agronomy*, 117, Pp. 315-369.
- Chinnamani, I., 2017. Influence of weed management practices on weed dynamics and yield of drum seeded rice under puddled condition. *International Journal of Advances in Agriculture Science and Technology*.
- DADO. 2016. Chitwan Agriculture Diary. Bharatpur.
- Deka, J., Kaakti, P., Barua, I., 2016. Weed Dynamics in Direct seeded autumn rice- Transplanted winter rice sequence. *International journal of science, Environment*.
- Dixit, V.C., 2018. Herbicide weed management effect on weed dynamics, crop growth and yield in direct- seeded rice. *Indian Journal of weed Science*.
- Dongarwar, U.R., Murumkar, R., Phad, D.S., Borkar, B.Y., 2015. Performance of tractor operated seed drill for sowing of paddy. *International Journal of Innovative Science, Engineering & Technology*, 2 (7), 2348 – 7968.
- Edathiparambil, V.T., 2002. Development of a mechanism for transplanting rice seedlings. *Mechanism and Machine Theory*, 37 (4), Pp. 395-410.
- FAO. 1999a. Nutrient impact assessment of rice in major rice consuming countries.
- FAO. 2005. Rural-Urban Marketing Linkages: An infrastructure Identification and Survey Guide. *Agricultural Services Bulletin*, 96.
- FAO. 2009. Rome, Italy: Food and Agriculture Organization, www.faostat.fao.org.
- FAO. 2015. Food and Agriculture Organization.
- FAOSTAT. 2015. Agriculture statistical database. Available at:<http://faostat.fao.org>.
- FNCCI. 2017. Federation of Nepalese Chambers of Commerce and Industry. Retrieved from <http://www.fncci.org/agriculture>
- Gill, M., Ashwini, K., Pradeep, K., 2008. Growth and yield of rice (*Oryza Sativa*) cultivars under various methods and time of sowing. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*, 51 (2), Pp. 123-127.
- Gowda, R., 2012. Economic analysis of farm mechanization in rice cultivation Mandya district.
- Halepyati, A.N., 2013. Growth and yield of machine transplanted rice (*Oryza Sativa L.*) as influenced by age and number5 of seedlings. *International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences*.
- Hussain, A., Bhat, M., Ganie, M., 2012. Hussain A, Bhat MA, Gaine MA. Effect of number and age of seedling on growth, yield, nutrient uptake and economics of rice under system of rice intensification in temperate condition. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*, 57 (2), Pp. 133-137.

- Chinnamani, I., 2017. Influence of weed management practices on weed dynamics and yield of drum seeded rice under puddled condition. *International Journal of Advances in Agriculture Science and Technology*.
- IRRI. 2016. Different method of planting of rice.
- IRRI. 2016. Rice Knowledge Bank. Retrieved August 2020, from <http://www.knowledgebank.irri.org/step-by-step-production/growth/planting>
- Deka, P.K., 2016. Weed Dynamics in Direct seeded autumn rice-Transplanted winter rice sequence. *International journal of science, Environment*.
- Jat, M.L., Gathala, M.K., Ladha, J.K., Saharawat, Y.S., Jat, A.S., Kumar, V., 2009. Evaluation of precision land leveling and double zero-till systems in the rice-wheat rotation: Water use, productivity, profitability and soil physical properties. *Soil and Tillage Research*, 105, Pp. 112-121.
- Javaid, 2012. Effect of planting methods on the growth and yield of Coarse Rice. *The Journal of Animal & Plant Science*.
- Jensen, L., Courtois, B., Shen, L., Li, Z., Olofsdotter, M., Mauleon, M., 2001. Locating genes controlling allelopathic effects against barnyardgrass in upland rice. *Agronomy Journal*.
- Kamboj, B.R., Yadav, D.B., Yadav, A., Goel, N.K., Gill, G., Malik, R., 2013. Mechanized Transplanting of Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) in Nonpuddled and No-Till Conditions in the Rice-Wheat Cropping System in Haryana, India. *American Journal of Plant Science*, 4 (12), Pp. 2409-2413.
- Kar, I., Yadav, S., Mishra, A., Behera, B., Khanda, C., Kumar, V., 2018. Productivity trade-off with different water regimes and genotypes of rice under non-puddled conditions in Eastern India. *Field Crop Research*, 222, Pp. 218-229.
- Karki, K., 2009. Productivity and economic viability of rice under different planting pattern and age of seedling through system of rice intensification. Retrieved from www.sri.ciifad.cornell.edu/countries/nepal/Nepal_Keshav_Karki_2010.pdf.
- Kaur, J., Singh, A., 2017. Direct Seeded Rice: Prospects, Problems/Constraints and Researchable issue in India. *Current Agriculture Research Journal*, 5, Pp. 13-32.
- Kearney, J., 2010. Food consumption trends and drivers. *Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society B: Biological Sciences*, 365, Pp. 2793-2807.
- Kumar, V.L.J., 2011. Direct seeding of rice: Recent developments and future research needs. *Adv. Argon*.
- Kumar, V., Ladha, J.K., 2011. Chapter Six - Direct Seeding of Rice: Recent Developments and Future Research Needs. *Advances in Agronomy*, 111, Pp. 297-413.
- Kumar, V., Jat, H.S., Sharma, P.C., Singh, B., Gathala, M.K., Malik, R.K., 2018. Can productivity and profitability be enhanced in intensively managed cereal systems while reducing the environmental footprint of production? Assessing sustainable intensification options in the breadbasket of India. *Agriculture, Ecosystem and Environment*, 252, Pp. 132-147.
- Kumari, R.C., Sudheer, J.M., 2015. On-farm evaluation of paddy drum seeder (8 row) in farmers' field. *Advanced Research Journal of Crop Improvement*, 6 (2), Pp. 139-143.
- Mahzabin, I.A., Rahman, R., 2017. Environmental and health hazard of herbicides used in Asian Rice Farming. *Foundamental and Applied Agriculture*.
- Mali, M., Kumar, M., Salam, P., Sharma, G., Sakxena, R., 2018. Evaluation of Different Establishment Methods for Enhancing Productivity. *International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences*, 7, Pp. 3340-3345.
- MOAC. 2010. Statistical information on Nepalese agriculture, 2009/2010. Singha Durbar, Kathmandu Nepal.: Government of Nepal, ministry of Agriculture and cooperatives. Agribusiness promotion statistics division.
- MOAD. 2014/2015. Statistical information on Nepalese agriculture. Government of Nepal, Ministry of Agricultural development. Agribusiness promotion and statistics division. Singha Durbar, Kathmandu Nepal.
- MOAD. 2015. Rice varietal mapping in Nepal: Implication for development and adoption. Hariharbhawan, Lalitpur: Crop Development Directorate.
- MoAD, 2015. Statistical Information of Nepalese Agriculture. Monitoring, Evaluation and Statistics Division. Singha Durbar, Kathmandu: Government of Nepal, Agri Statistics Section.
- MOALD. 2019. Statistical information on Nepalese agriculture. Government of Nepal, Ministry of Agricultural development. Agribusiness promotion and statistics division. Singha Durbar, Kathmandu Nepal.
- Murumkar, R.P., 2009-2012. Evaluation of field performance of eight row paddy drum seeder. *Interantional Journal of Innovative Science, Engineering & Technology*.
- Olofsdotter, M., 2001. Rice—a step toward use of allelopathy. *Agronomy Journal*.
- Pandey, S., 2005. Trends in crop establishment methods in Asia and researches issues. *Proceedings if world rice research conference: Rice is a life. Scientific perspectives for 21st century*, Pp. 178-181.
- Pandey, S., Velasco, L., 2005. Trends in crop establishment methods in Asia and researches issues. *Rice Is Life: Scientific Perspectives for the 21st Century*, Pp. 178-181.
- Pandey, S., Gauchan, D., Malabayabas, M., Hardy, B., 2012. Patterns of adoption of improved rice varieties and farm-level impacts in stress-prone rainfed areas in South Asia. *International Rice Research Institute*. Retrieved from http://books.irri.org/9789712202872_content.pdf.
- Pathak, H., Tewari, A., Sankhyan, S., Dubey, D.S., Mina, U., Singh, V., 2011. Direct-seeded rice: potential, performance and problems-A review. *Current Advances in Agricultural Sciences*, 3 (2), Pp. 77-78.
- Paudel, M., 1995. Nutrient management for Sulphan buri-90 rice variety in acid sulfate soil with green leaf manure. *Asian Institute of Technology, Bangkok, Thailand*, Pp. 23-51.
- Paudel, M., Bhandari, D., Khanal, M., Joshi, B., Acharya, P., Ghimire, K., 2017. *Rice Science and Technology*. Crop Development Directorate, Hariharbhawan and Agronomy Science Society (ASoN), Khumaltar.
- Paudel, B.S., 2017. weed dynamics in various cultivars of rice (*oryza sativa*) under direct seeding and transplanting condition in Lamjung. *International Journal of Applied Sciences and Biotechnology*.
- PMAMP. 2015. Prime Minister Agriculture Moderization Project. Retrieved from <https://pmamp.gov.np/introduction>
- Ponnuwamy, K., Santhi, P., Chetty, K., Subramaniam, M., 1999. Effect of various methods of establishment on growth and yield of rice. 36 (3), Pp. 294.
- Prabhu, A., Filippi, M., 2002. Occurrence of foot disease caused by *Gaetano-myces graminis* var. *graminis*.
- Pudasaini, K., and Ashwath, N., 2012. Biochar Improves Plant Growth and Reduces Nutrient Leaching in Red Clay Loam and Sandy Loam. *Hydro Nepal: Journal of water, Energy and Environment*.
- Ramirez, J., 2016. Weed Population dynamics in rice crops resulting from post-emergence herbicide application.
- Regmi, R.C., Kharel, R., Regmi, R., 2020. Effect of Planting Methods on Yield and Yield Components of Spring Rice in Bardiya, Nepal. *Acta Scscientifica Malaysia*, 4 (2), Pp. 37-39.
- RJ, S., 1983. Weeds of major economic importance in rice and yield losses

- due to weed competition. Proceeding of conference on weed control in rice. IRRI, los banos, Philippines.
- Roy, J., Bhusan, B., 2016. Weed dynamics and yield of direct seeded upland rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) under integrated weed management practices.
- Samaddar, A., Yamano, T., Mohapatra, B.K., Nayak, S., Mehar, M., Khanda, C., 2015. Cereal Systems Initiative for South Asia (CSISA)-Phase II, Annual Report. New Delhi: International Maize and Wheat Improvement Center (CIMMYT).
- Sanchez, P., 1973. Puddling tropical soils. *Soil Science*, 115 (4), Pp. 303-308.
- Prasad, S.K., Pullabhotla, H., and Ganesh-Kumar, A., 2011. Supply and demand for cereals in Nepal, 2010-2030. Working paper- Environment and Production Technology.
- Sapkota, S., Paudel, M.N., Thakur, N.T., Nepali, M.B., Neupane, R., 2011. Effect of Climate Change on Rice Production: A Case of Six VDCs in Jumla District. *Nepal Journal of Science and Technology*, 11.
- Sarkar, R., Das, S., 2003. Yield of rainfed lowland rice with medium water depth under anaerobic direct seeding and transplanting. Retrieved March 31, 2006, from Wiley Online Library: <https://doi.org/10.1002/ts.117>
- Sekhara, K., Devarajuli, M., 2019. Trends in Area, Production and Productivity of Paddy Crop: an Overview. *International Journal of Humanities and Social Science Invention (IJHSSI)*, Pp. 50-58.
- Shahbandeh, M., 2019. Retrieved from <https://www.statista.com/statistics/255937/leading-rice-producers-worldwide>.
- Sheeja, K.R., Mathew, R., Jose, N., and Leenakumary, S., 2012. Enhancing the Productivity and Profitability in Rice Cultivation by Planting Methods. *Madras Agriculture Journal*, 99 (10-12), Pp. 759-761.
- Singh, B., Malik, R., and Nandal, D.P., 2009. Herbicide efficacy in seeded rice with different methods under wet and dry condition. *Indian Journal of Weed Science*.
- Singh, B., Malik, K., Yadev, A., Nandal, D., 2009. Herbicide efficacy in seeded rice with different methods under wet and dry condition. *Indian Journal of Weed Science*.
- Sreenivasulu, S., and Reddy, P., 2014. Effect of Mechanized Transplantation on Yield, Yield Attributes and Economics of Rice (*Oryza sativa*). *The Journal of Research ANGRAU*, 42 (2), Pp. 10-12.
- Tomar, R., Singh, N., Singh, V., Kumar, D., 2016. Effect of planting methods and integrated nutrient management on growth parameters, yield and economics of rice. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*, 7 (2), Pp. 520-527.
- Tripathi, B.P., Bhandari, H.N., Ladha, J., 2019. Rice Strategy for Nepal. *Acta Scientific Agriculture*, 3 (2).
- Uphoff, N., 2002. Scientific issues raised by the system of rice intensification: A less water rice cultivation system. In: water saving rice production system Proc. Int. Workshop on water saving rice production system, Pp. 69-82.
- USAID. 2019. Trend analysis on area, productivity and production of rice.
- Ventura, W., Watanabe, I., 1978. Growth inhibition due to continuous cropping of dryland rice and other crops. In *Soil Science Plant Nutrient*, pp. 375-389.
- Vermeulen, H., 2007. Evaluation of the aerobic rice technology: three years of experiments in the Philippines. Los Bano~, Philippines: International Rice Research Institute.
- Walia, U.S., Bhullar, M.S., Nayyar, S., Walia, S.S., 2008. Control of complex weed flora of dry seeded rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) with pre-emergence herbicides. *Indian Journal of Weed Science*.
- Yadav, V., Singh, B., 2006. Effect of crop establishment method and weed managements practices on rice and associated weeds. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*.

